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NAVSTA Guantanamo Bay Energy Industry Day 

Final Questions and Answers 

05 Nov 14 

 

Q1:  Will the Navy be providing a schedule of tipping fees for cost of disposing of NAVSTA 

Guantanamo Bay waste? 

A1:  Currently, there are no tipping fees; however, it is understood that tipping fees may be 

required if a solid waste incinerator is installed.  Determining tipping fees will be the 

responsibility of the ESCO. 

 

Q2:  Are there environmental restrictions in Guantanamo Bay? 

A2:  The whole base should be considered sensitive, but there are no specific restrictions.  EPA 

and OSHA don’t have authority at NAVSTA Guantanamo Bay so permitting is not required, but 

the Navy applies the same standards in the execution of its work.  There are some areas with 

cultural resource concerns, but they are not in areas that would be considered for construction.  

Environmental issues are governed by the Overseas Environmental Baseline Guidance 

Document (OEBGD).  There is no Final Governing Standard (FGS) document for Cuba.  Safety is 

managed by NAVOSH.    

 

Q3:  Are there permitting requirements for construction on NAVSTA Guantanamo Bay? 

A3:  There are no permitting requirements for NAVSTA Guantanamo Bay.  However, ESPC’s are 

design build contracts and the design will be subject to NAVFAC design standards, for example 

but not limited to, Whole Building Design Guide (WBDG).  NAVFAC Facilities Engineering 

Acquisition Department (FEAD) will review and approve all design drawings post‐award and 

prior to construction.  Prior to ESPC contract award, NAVFAC Environmental must review the 

project to determine if there are environmental impacts.  See also answer A2 above.  Site 

approval, outage requests, and dig permits are required. 

 

Q4:  Does the Navy want the ESCO to operate the Power Plant? 

A4:  ESPCs are historically operated by the ESCOs since they guarantee the savings and it is in 

their interest to operate the plants to ensure there are run efficiently.  The ESPC will be 

structured in such a manner the ESPC contractor must guarantee the performance efficiencies, 

availability, and energy cost savings of the implemented equipment of the contract.  The Navy 

will not be responsible for these risks.  Therefore, the Navy will require the ESPC contractor to 

operate, maintain, repair, and replace all energy conservation equipment installed under the 

ESPC contract for the full term of the contract.  The ESPC contractor will be required to submit a 

matrix relating to: Operations, Maintenance, Repair, and Replacement for Government review 

and incorporation into the ESPC contract. 
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Q5:  Are the generator sets run by contractors now? 

A5:  Yes. 

 

Q6:  What is the status of the transmission and distribution system? 

A6:  The majority of the distribution system is in good operating condition.   However, the age 

of the system varies greatly from recently installed to very old sections. 

 

Q7:  What is the condition of the substations and the feeders? 

A7:  Referred to slide 7 from CDR Jenkins’ brief.  The feeders are in pretty good shape.  Some of 

the substations are not in very good condition, but all are being upgraded over the next several 

years. 

 

Q8:  Have we quantified the costs associated with the outages? 

A8:  No. 

 

Q9:  Is housing privatized? 

A9:  No. 

 

Q10:  Do we have ships stationed pier side and do we have the average load? 

A10:  There are no ships home ported at NAVSTA Guantanamo Bay.  Navy and Coast Guard ships pull in 

periodically, but usually don’t tie into shore power.  For the purposes of analysis, this load should be 

considered negligible at this time. 

 

Q11:  Do the rates charged cover all costs and is there steam?  

A11:  The utility rates charged by NAVFAC to the tenants at NAVSTA Guantanamo Bay are burdened 

rates which include operations, maintenance, utility production, and recapitalization of the production 

and distribution systems.  Unburdened rates will be used in analyzing the cost effectiveness of the ESPC 

project and will be provided to the down selected contractor for use in the final proposal. 

  

Q12:  Are passports required for contractor site visit? 

A12:  Yes, U.S. passports are required to return from NAVSTA Guantanamo Bay.  It is preferred U.S. 

citizens only for the site visits due to extremely lengthy vetting process.    

  

Q13:  Is shore‐based berthing an option for workers? 

A13:  Yes.  Berthing barges must generate their own electricity and fresh water.  Sewage service will be 
provided at standard rate.  A limited number of houses may be provided for contractor management at 
Fair Market Rental rates plus utilities.  Presently, there is no availability for berthing at NAVSTA 
Guantanamo Bay Foreign National barracks.  There are 2 options for utility connections for berthing 
barges ‐ (1) barges produce their own electricity and fresh water, and fund any necessary upgrades to 
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wastewater treatment plant to accommodate capacity required by barges and fund sewage treatment 
services, or (2) they [ESPC contractor] would need to pay for all costs to run the power and electric 
(including meters) from our [PWD Guantanamo Bay] distribution systems to the barge. The contractor 
barge must fund any necessary upgrades to wastewater treatment plant to accommodate capacity 
required by barges, and fund sewage treatment services at prevailing rates.   Contractor built berthing is 
also an option at which contractor will be responsible for funding all utility services. 
 

Q14:  Do all ECMs need to stand on their own?  Can they include non‐energy savings (e.g., O&M)? 

A14: Yes.  As per ESPC rules, an ESPC project must pay for itself through the energy cost savings of the 

equipment implemented.  An ESPC project term must be less than 25 years: construction plus 

performance period.  Each FEMP technology category shall have a simple payback less than 25 years. 

 

Q15: Status of PPA for 12 MW of solar power? 

A15:  The PPA has been cancelled.  The ESCOs are encouraged to include renewables in their proposals. 
   

Q16:   What is the availability of the local labor market and the Jamaican market? 

A16:   There is no available labor pool at NS GB.  Hiring labor will be the responsibility of the ESCO.  

Additionally, the ESPC contractor will be responsible for ensuring the capabilities, experience, and 

quality of any labor force market they chose to hire from. 

 

Q17:  How much solar capacity is currently installed?  

A17:  Approximately 1 MW total.  The two systems provide power to the new gym and Navy exchange 

but not to the distribution grid. 

 

Q18:  Is there currently any waste to heat energy recovery? 

A18:  No. 

 

Q19:  What is the housing load profile? 

A19:  There are about 917 family housing units on Station consisting of single family, duplex housing 

units and double, triple and quad town houses.  FY12, FY13 and FY14 housing use was 10%, 10.4% and 

9.4%, respectively of the total amount produced.  Each Family Housing unit has AMR electric and water 

meters. 

 

Q20:  Is there rainwater collection at the Naval Station? 

A20:  No.  Contractors are encouraged to research historical weather data via internet based data.  

Calendar year 2011, 2012, and 2013 rainfall was 40 inches, 15 inches, and 6 inches respectively.   

 

Q21:  Can tires be disposed of CONUS? 

A21:  Yes, however, earlier attempts found it is cost prohibitive to clean and treat the tires to allow 

them to pass USDA and Customs requirements. 

 

Q22:  Is grease waste segregated? 
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A22:  Yes.  This waste comes from cleaning of grease traps. 

 

Q23:  Will there be oral communications associated with down selection process? 

A23:  No.  However, the Navy reserves the right to conduct oral interviews if needed for ESPC contractor 

selection. 

 

 

 


